

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 125 by Representative Horton

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 2, after "To" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 22:918(B)(1) and to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, delete "from certain foreign entities"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, after "damages;" insert " to provide for information derived from genetic research"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9 insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 22:918(B)(1) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
§918. Prohibited discrimination; genetic information derived from participation in
genetic research or testing or clinical research; definitions

* * *

B. An insurer, in determining eligibility for coverage, establishing premiums, limiting coverage, or making any other underwriting decisions, shall not do either of the following:

(1) Take into consideration the fact that an individual or a family member of the individual participated in genetic research or testing, including any request for or receipt of genetic services or participation by an individual or family member in clinical research or testing that includes genetic services, unless the results of that genetic research or test are ~~included in the individual's medical record or provided~~ by the individual for consideration by the insurer.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 9, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, at the end of line 21, delete "set by the"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the beginning of line 22, delete "attorney general"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 28, delete "set by the attorney general"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, delete line 3, and insert "Section 3. The provisions of R.S. 51:3183 as enacted by Section 2 of this Act are"